
DOCJKET NO, 593533 

M RE T E E  RENEWAL APPLICATION $ BEFORE TE3E 
OF DOYLE LEE FILLER / 6 
D/B/A CLUB WNNADNA'S 3 
PERMIT NO. BG-28 1960 8 TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 

15 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS 5 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-04-83 08) 0 BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

O R D E R  

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 3rd day of December, 2004, the above- 
styled and numbered cause. 

Afler proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge 
Robert F. Jones, Jr. The hearing convened on October 29,2004, and adjourned on the s m e  
day. Tbe Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law onNovember 15,2004. This Proposal For Decision 
was properly served on aIl p d e s  who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and 
Replies as part of the record herein. As o f  this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Adminiseator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after 
review and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts 
the Findings o f  Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are 
contained in the Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions ofLaw into this Order, as if such were fully set out and sepasately stated herein, 
A1 Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are 
not specifically adopted herein are denied. 

XT IS TFEREFORE ORDEED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas 
klcoho2ic Beverage Code and 16 TAC 53 1.1, of the Commission Rules, that the Renewal 
Application of DoyIe Lee Fuller d/b/a Club Frennadna's, for Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit 
No. Be-28 1960 be DENIED. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on DECEMBER 24,2004, unless 
a Motion for Rehearing is  filed before that date. 



By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail 
as indicated below. 

SIGNED on this the 3rd day of December, 2004. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 

~ e g s  'scohoholic Beverage Commission 

The Honorable Robert F. Jones, Jr. 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Adminisbative Hearings 
WA FA CSIMI .  E: (81 7) 3 77-3 706 

- 
Doyle Lee FuEler 
dlbla Club Frennadna's 
RESPONDENT 
1905 E. Vickery St. 'A' 
Fort Worth, Texas 761134 
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7000 153 0 0 003 1902 7240 
RETWRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Timothy Gri f i th  
ATTORNIEY FOR PETITXONl3R 
TABC Legal Section 

Fort Worth District Office 
Licensing Division 
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
COMMISSION, PETITIONER, ANb 
FORT WORTH POLICE DEPARTMENT, 
PROTESTANTS 

VS. 

DOYLE LEE FULLER D,fB/A 
CLUB FRENNABNA' S 
TARRANT COUNTY, T E X A S  
(TARC CASE NO, 533533.) 
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9 ADMINIST'R4TlVE KEARI1VGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Eo rt Worth Police Department (Protcstmts) joined by t he  Staff of the Texas Alcoholic 

Beverage Carmission (Staff) protested the renewal of Doyle, Lee FuIler dh/a Club Frmadna's 

(!ltspondlent) wine and beer permit and retail dealer's on-premise late llaws license. The Admjnistsativc 
- 

Zaw Judge CALI) rccornnends the pemit and license not be renewed. 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Notice and jurisdiction were not contested issues, and those matters we addressed only in t he  

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of l aw.  Rapondent filed a renewal nppfic~~tian for his permit and 

license.The Staffnotifr&RespondentthattheFortWorthPohDepattrnentbadpmt~edthtapphwtion, 

on the basis that"W phce or manner in which the applicant may conduct [its] busirless w amants the refusal 

of a pemit based oathe gmeralwelEdsex health, peace, morals, mdsafdy ofthe people and;on the public 

sense of decency."' The Staff joined in the protest. The matter was refmd to the State Office of 

Admbktrativt Hearings (SOAH). On October 29,2004, a heark ,  convened before G t J  Robert F. 

J o w  Jr. at the SOAHFort WerthoEce located at 6777 Camp Bowiel3ouIevard, Suite 400,  for^ Worth, 

TEX U C O .  BEV. C Q D E ~ .  $11.46(a)(R)(Vernon 2004)(tht Code). 
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Tarrant County, Texas. Staffwas represented by Timothy Grfith, a e  attorney with the T M C  Legal 

Division. Respondent was represented by his manager, GinaJaclcsom. ' Che record closed on October 29, 

2004. 

A. Applicable Law 

TheTABCrnay refuse to ~ n c w  a permit ifd bas '"reasonable t ~ o m d s  to beliwe" and frnds that 

"theplaceornzannerkwhjchthe~pphcantr.nay mndudbbwhws warrantstherefirsdofa permit based 

on the general weware, health, peace, morals, and safety of the pmple and on the public sense of 

decen~y."~ 

Generally, to denyapermittnaqu~edapplicau~ some%nun~dconditionos situation rust be 

- - shownso as to justify afindmg that the placeor rnaaner hwhich the applicant m y  conduct his business 

warrants a refusal of a permit.""he evidence conmnhgtheurlusml u~nditionor situationmust bemore 

thanmere con~lusioas.~ The Codedoes not d e f i n e h  the placeor malneriawhich a business might be 

operated to just@ a denial af a permit, giving theTABC discretion i n ~ v h g t h i s  decision; there isno set 

?Ac holder of aretail dealer's on-premise late hours licensernaj~not sellbeer for consmtimon 

$6 1 1 r16(a)(R), 1 1.61@)m.li1.12(=](3), 61.71 (a)(l7), and 61.50 of the (:ode. 

' dranliry v. Texm d c ~ h o l i c  Beverogc Cornrn h, 1 S.W 3 d 34 3,347 fleu.&p.-'~cxwkunn 1999, no mi?): see 
aha. I i e l ~ s  v. T m  A~coholic Beve~ogc  Comn! h, 700 S W.2d 607, $11 Pex.A~lp.--Corpus C l d d  3985, no writ); fi 
pmte V e h c o .  225 S.W.2d 921,923 (T,a.Civ.Apy.-Esdmd 1949, no mil). 
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Garnblmg7 gambling and keeping a gambhg place" are offenses defdnsd by the Texas 

Penal. Code. 

The Code providw 

When a person applies f6r a permit, the commission or adnlinistramr may give dae 
c;oasidemtionto the recommendations of the. . . chief ofpolicc . . . ofthe city or town in 
whkhtheprenises sought to be licensedare located . . . . Ifaprotest agakstthe issuance 
of a p d t  is madeta thaammission by any ofthese officers and it is f u n d  onrs hearing 
o r ~ d i n g  of facts that the issuance ofthe permit would be in mnfictwiththeprovisions 
Q fthis ur, de, the commission or adminhstntor shall enter an ordm setting forth the reasons 
for refusal. '' 

The "due wnsidrrntion" to be given to these remmmendations is addressed to the Commission's 
. . 

discseti0~. ' D u e  zsnsideration"mmm to ~ m r d  suchwerght or signifit;mceto therecammendations as 

the Cbmissiozr deems meritedmder the ~circurnstances, '"t is  an honratjudgment weighing conflictkg 

$! 30 01,105.04, and 105.5(c) afthe Codc. 

TI3.X. PBN.Ct )DEm,  6 47,02(a)(3)(Vmon 2004)Q.C.): Apmm conunits an aBensc ifhe plays and bets For 
money rsr 0th- h n g  of value a t  any game p h y d  with cads, dice, balls, or my ~Kbm gambling dcvjcs. A "bet" is "an 
a p m m t  to wh or lose something otrTdue solely or pattially by chance." 4 47.01( I) of tht P.C. 

8 9 47.03 (a)(1) of the P.C.: A person c a m i t s  an offense if he intentionally w knwringly apentes a gabling 
p13m. A "gmbling place" is n building or rvom " o x  of the uscs of which Is the making or lettlirlg of beb." 5 47.01(31 
of the P.C. 

' 5 47.04{a) of the P.C.: A pmon mmmits an oA'ense if he bnuwingly uscs or pernits mother to we as n 
gambling place any pnl estata, building, mom, h t ,  vchiclo, boar, or other pmpe:ty wha~amer wncd by him or under 
his conhL or xenls w IcB any such pmperty with a view m expectation tkst it be so turd. 

10 5 11.4€(a) of lhcl Codc, 
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B. Evidence 

TABC issued wine-aad-beer retder' s p m i t  BG28 I 960 md n.tail dealer's on-premise Fate hours 

license BL28 2961 to Respondent. Respondent's licensed premises arc located at 1905 East Vickery 

Street "4" Fort Wo* Tarrant County, Texas. The premises are Iclcated in a former school building. 

Anumberofdflermt rooms havebeen designated as chbs, i.e., HoaeyBlues Bar,'4the~ink~adyBar, 

and the 1 ~'HQIC BW, aside frornChbFtennadna's. There is one main entry to the buildjng, which leads 

to an open area which give m a s  to the various clubs. This entrance is monitored by a tdevis ion camera. 

One hallway in the building leads to a back room. The access to this back room is also monitored by a 

television camera. Both camera views are displayed in a disc jockey's booth which has direct access 

through a wall opening t o  the back room. The back room was rcfersed to by the witnesses as the 

"gambling room." 

In Novern ber 2000, Rapo ndent fded a rtnewd application for the permit and license. On 

November 30,2000, theFort WorthPo lice Department filed a written protest ofthe applicationwihthe 

1. The Formal Protest 

Protestants aamed four bases for their request. 

I r  Bailey m d  WjIFimns v. Wesfulf, 727 S.W.2d 8G,9Q (TntApp.-Dalk~s 1987); Ceand Jnl ' I  Bro. of Locomolbe 
Pars .  Y. Hrilon, 341 S.W.2d 206,210-21 1 (Tc~.Civ-App.-Eorl W o h  1 960, writ rcPd n.r e-). 

" Barrienfos V. TEXUS Employers 'h .  Ash, 50'7 S.W.2d 900,904 f lex~hSipp.- -hari110 1974,writref'd n.r..e ); 
Brow v. Low. Col. Rfi. Auth.. 485 S.W.ld 369, 371 (kx.Civ.App.-Austii1 3972, no writ); see a130 Jasso v Iloherfron, 
771 S.W.2d 23 1, 234 ve:~.App.-N6urr. [l" Dist.] 1989). 

The mom is also rcr~x~ed to as tl~a Honey Bee Bar. 
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On September 24, 2000, at 2:43 a m ,  a bar patron was discovered consuming an almbolic 
beverage rtwingprohiiited howUiS The patmawas also d i s w e ~ ~ d  to be in possession ofover five- 
grams of cocaine.15 

OnDecember30,1999,Respondent'smployeewas meted fix pmmotionofgambling, md I0 
patrons were cited for gambling,'" 

On June 19,1999, alcoholic bevtragw-in the Honey Blues Bar, the Pink Lady Bar, and the 1 gth 
Molt Bar were co&cated by TABC agents btwusetbe barswere not permitted by the T A B C . ~ ~  

a Siace 1992, Respondent's pennit a i d  l imae have been suspded on six omsions, for I2 
violations, for 34 days. The suspensions were for cash law violiktions, public lewdness, "place or 
manner" violations, and c o n m p t i o ~  of dcoholic bcverngm d~rringprohibited horn.  P r o t ~ t s  
also noted that d e g d  violatiom are p a d  ing for possessionof ~ u t b o ~  alcoholic beverages, 
gambling, sale or delivery of narcotics, and consumptlonof dn~holic beverages during prohibited 
hours. l 8  

Protestants requested the pe& and license sea& be denied for violation of sections 25.04(a), 

6 1.42(a)(3), and 6 1.43(3)(3), (9), tlnd (1 0) of the Code." 

2. Protestants' Evidence 

OfficerD. k ~ullivano f t h t  ~ o r t  ~ ~ r t h ~ o l i c e  ~ep&ent w;a present h the "gambling room" 

in the premises on December3 0,1999. Officer f i ~ w a s u n d a c o v e r a n d  participated in a dice game 

with nine other individuals, An employee af the Respondent, WiIlv Price, ran the game and took a 

percentage of every wager made on every roll of the dice. 

'' ThBC Exhibit Nv.4, pp. 1,14-1 R 

'"AEC ExELbit N0.4, p. 1 . 

'' TABC Exhibit 740.4, pp. 29-3 0. 

'"ABc E h b i t  No.4, pp. 1-2. 

" TA13C E~hibltN0.4,pp. 2-3. 
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On September24,2004, TABC Agent Tricin 0' Casey Rutledge was part of aIaw enforcement 

team which entered the premises. She made her way to the gambling room, and o bsewed a dice game 

in progrws among seven patrons. 

TABC Agent Tmtr Travis was also present at the premises on September 24, 2004, at 

approximately 2:45 a.m. She enteredtheHoneyBhPes Bar, and obxerved approximately 100 to 120 

p~trons. Thepatmaswere driflZEmgfromred~rclearplasticcups. AhmtTravis confirmed by sight and 

smellthatthecups (or aiepresentativesample) contained beeror mixed drdcs. Inparticular, Agent Travis 

observedDonald C.;ilmore, Respondent" smpbyee nnd a bartender, watching Calvin McMih  consums 

beer and ~imothy Blackhrnmnsume amixed driolr concocted ofasolt b k  and a distilled spirit. Agent 

Travis spoke to am, Powell who she iden-ed as Respondent's manager. When Agemt Travis pointed 

o u t k  were consuming aIcob~I during prohibited hours, Mr. l~owell asserted t ha t  as long as tbe 

premises did not sell the alcohol to t he  patron allowing them to drink w a ~  not illegal. Mr. Powell also 

nsserted he could not controIthecrowd. Mr. McMllan, however, stated that he had been served his beer 

by Respondent's employees after hours. 

Respsn dent offered no evidenceor argument. Theunmntrad icted tvidence shorn that the Fort 

Worth police department has pro tcs td Respondent" srenewd applic ation md stat ecf s p d c  reasons dot 

their action Not only does gambling take place on the premises on a reguIar basis, the ALJ infers from 

' thesitingofthecamerasand~ebmonito~~thntRespondcntp~omot~gmblingby~ttemptingtoprovide 

security from the police for the gaming. Respondent promotes and atlows after-hours drinking. 

Respondent's past violation hjstory exhibits an indiscriminate dis~egard for the law. 

Therefore, the AW recommends Rwponderzt" renewal a1 jplication be denied. 
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The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) issued wine-and-beer retailerts permit 
lBG28 1 960 md rctail dealm'son-premiselate hours licmseBI 2 8  1961 to Doyh Lee Fullerdlbla 
Club Fremdna's (Respondeat.). 

Respondent'sliwnsed premises arelocated at 1905EastVickeryStreet " X T o d W o d ~  Tarram 
County, Texas. 

The premises utre located in a former schoaI budding. A nwlber of different room have been 
designated as c!u.ubs, i. e., HoneyBlues Bar, the Pink Lady Bar, and the 1 ghHole ~ a r >  aside Rorn 
Club Fremdna's, 

There is one main entrance to the buiIdingwhich Ieads to mopen areawhich give access to the 
various cIubs. Tbis entrance is monitored by a television camera, 

One halIwayiathebuiIdjngleads to a back room. The access to this backroomis dsornonitored 
by a television camera. 

Bothameraviews are displayed in a discjockey's booth whi~h has direct access through awdl 
opening to the back room. 

The back room is referred to as the "'gambling room." 

Officer D, A. Sullivan ofthe Fort Wotth Police Departmen? was present in the "gambling room" 
on tbe premises on Demmber 3 0, 1999. 

Officer SulIivan was undercover and partic;ipated in a dice game with nine other individuals. 

An employeeoftheRespondmt, WillyRice, rmtht game and took a percentagec~f every wager 
made oa wery roll of the dice. 

On September 24,2004, TABC Agent Tricta OCCasey Rutle Jge was apart of a law e&rcmmt 
team which entered the premises. 

Asent Rutledge made hw way to t he  gambling rooq and [~Bserved a dice game in progress 
between seven patrons. 

TABC Agent Tma Traviswas present at thepremises on Sep tember24,2004, at approximately 
2:45 a,m 
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14. Asent Travis entered theHoxley Blues Bar, and observed upproximatefy F 00 to  120 patrons. 

16. AgedtT~scontiimedbysi&tandsmellofareprcsentativen~mbwthatthecupscontajn~b~r 
or mixed d M .  

17. AgentTravis observed Danald Gilmore, Respondent's employeeand a bartender, watching Calvin 
McMjllanconsume bmrmdTmothyBlackburncomeami~ed drinkconcocted of a softdrbk 
and a distilled spirit. 

I 8. Mr. McMiIlm had been served his beer by Respondent' s employees aRer hows . 

19. Mr. Powell, Respondent's manager, was awuc h e  patrons were consuming alcohol during 
prohibited hours. 

20. In November 2000, Respondent filed renewal ~pplicatiom for t h e  permit and liceme. 

21. OnNovember30,2000, theFort WoRh PoIice Department (Protestants) filed awritt enprotest 
of the reflewd with the TABC. 

22. Protestants named four bases far their request: 

(a) On September 24, 2000, at  2 4 3  a.m. a bar patron was discovered consuming m 
dmholic beverage during prohibited hours. The patran was discovered to be id 
possession o f  over five grams of cocaine. 

@) OnDecember 30,1999, Respondeat's employeewas arrested for promotionofgambling, 
and 10 patrons were cited for gambling. 

(c) QnJme19,1999,dcoholicbeverag~intheHoneyB1uesBar,~ePinkLadyBar,md 
the 1 grnHoleBar were confiscated by TARC agents tlecause h e  bars were not p d e d  
by the T A W .  

(d) Since 1992, Respondent's permit and license have beensuspended on six occasions, for 
IZviolations,for34 day ,  Xhemsuspem~onswerefor~hIawviol~ions,public~~ddess, 
"place or m d ' v i o h t i o n a ,  and consumption of alcohoIic beverages during prohibited 
hours. Protestants also aver h a t  allegd violations are pending for pesswsion of 
llnauthorjzed alcoholic beveraga, gmbhg, sale or debvery ofnmtics, and wnsumption 
of alcoholic beverages durirlg prohibited hours. 
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23. Protestants recommendations are entitled to due consideretrion. 

24. On March 7,2003, the TABC sent Respondent a letter notifying Respondent that the Staffhad 
received a protest of Respondent's renewal application. 

25, f he matter was refend to the State OfEce ofAdrninistrativcHehlriags (SOAH) for a hearing 

26. On Aogust 17,2004, the S t a f  of the TABC (Stam served its Notice of Wearing (NOH) on 
Respondent. 

27. TheNOHmaderefetenceto the legal authorityandjU,isdiction underwhich the hearing was to be 
held, referenced the particularsections ofthestatutes andrules jrrvolved, and included ashort, plah 
statement of the matters asserted. 

28. The 'NOH scheduled a hcahg for September 10,2004, at 1 1 :00 a.m. 

29. On September 10, 2004, Resp~ndent appeared and requested a conthuaoce. 

30. R~pondent'smotionfor.awntinuancewasgrmted,andAL~TanyaCooperorallyr~cheduled 
the hearhg for October 29,2004, at 10:00 am. 

3 1. ALJ Cooper" oral setting was mPbifLged by Prehearing Or der No. 3, which was served on 
Respondent on or about September 22, 2004. 

32. On October 29,2004, a hearing convened before ALJ Robc~t F. Jones Jr. at the SOAH Fon 
IVorthofice located at 6777 Camp BowieBouIevard, Suite 500, Fort Worth, Tatrant County, 
Texas. Staffwas represented by Timothy Eriffhh, an attomt!y with the TABC Legal Division, 
Respondent was representedby his manager, GinaJackson. 'Therecord was closed on October 
29, 2004. 

XV. CONCLUSIONS OF LGW 

1. T-C Elas jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Chapter 5 ofthe Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code (the Code). 

2 The State OfficeofAchmtmm 
. . 

e Hearings hRs jurisdiFtion over all matters relating to the conduct 
of a bearing in this proceeding, inchding the preparation ofa l~roposal for decisionwith findings 
of fact and concIusions of law, pursuant ta TE;X. GOVT COT3E ANN. ch. 2003 Vernon 2004). 
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3. Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the AdmdhktrativeProctdute Act, TFx. Gov'r 
CODE ANN. 942001 -051 md 2001.052 (Vernon 2004). 

4. Basedon~efotego~hdingsandconc~usiam,Respsndent~~iolatcd~eCodebysellingbe~rlFor 
consumption on the premises after 2 am. 55 70.01, 105.04, and 105.5(c) of  the Code. 

5. Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Respandint promoted gambIing and kept a 

gambling place on the premises. W. m. CoDE Aw. $3 47.0 l(33, 47.03 (a)( I), and 47.04(a) 
(Vernon 2004). 

6.  Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, the place and m e r  in which Respondent 
conducts his business mmts herefusaloftherenewal applicationbased an the generalwelfare, 
health, peace, morals, and safety ofthe people and oa the public sense of decency. 5 1 1 46(a)(S) 
of the Code. 

7. Based on the foregoing findings and wnclusions, Respondent's renewal application should be 
denied. 3 1 1.46(a)(8) of the Code. 

SIGNED November 15,2004. 

ADMINISTRA 


